

SC99185

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STEPHANIE DOYLE, *ET AL.*,

Appellants

v.

JENNIFER TIDBALL, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
Honorable Jon E. Beetem

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
JEREMY CADY AND AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

This brief is being filed with the consent of all parties.

MARC H. ELLINGER, #40828
ELLINGER AND ASSOCIATES, LLC
308 East High Street, Suite 300
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Telephone: (573) 750-4100
mellinger@ellingerlaw.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae
Jeremy Cady and Americans
for Prosperity

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities 4

Jurisdictional Statement 6

Summary of the Argument..... 7

Interest of Amici Curiae 10

Statement of Facts 11

A. Amendment 2 11

B. *Cady v. Ashcroft* 13

C. The 2021 Legislative Session 14

Argument..... 15

I. The Circuit Court correctly determined Amendment 2 violates Article III, Section 51 of the Missouri Constitution because it requires the appropriation of revenues not created by the Initiative..... 15

A. Appellants misconstrue *Cady v. Ashcroft* 15

B. Article III, Section 51 Was Born as a Voter Protection 16

C. Appellants' discussion of the Constitutional Debates ignores the Park Amendment..... 19

D. Courts consistently hold that Article III, Section 51 prohibits elections on initiatives that mandate spending without new revenues..... 21

E. Amendment 2 violates Article III, Section 51 23

F. Substantive claims under Article III, Section 51 are properly heard in court following adoption of a measure by the voters 27

II. House Bills 10 and 11 are a reflection of *Planned Parenthood*, not any
intent to fund Medicaid Expansion 28

Conclusion 31

Certificate of Service and Compliance..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Archev v. Carnahan</i> , 373 S.W.3d 528 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)	15
<i>Boeving v. Kander</i> , 496 S.W.3d 498 (Mo. banc 2016).....	23
<i>Cady v. Ashcroft</i> , 606 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. App. W.D. 2020)	10, 15, 15
<i>City of Kansas City, Mo. v. Chastain</i> , 420 S.W.3d 550 (Mo. banc 2014)	24, 25, 30
<i>Comm. for a Healthy Future v. Carnahan</i> , 201 S.W.3d 503 (Mo. banc 2006)	23
<i>D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics v. D.C.</i> , 866 A.2d 788 (D.C. 2005).....	27
<i>Dujakovich v. Carnahan</i> , 370 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. banc 2012)	27
<i>Kansas City v. McGee</i> , 269 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. 1954).....	21, 22, 24, 26
<i>Kuehner v. Kander</i> , 442 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)	16
<i>Mo. Elec. Coops. v. Kander</i> , 497 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)	15, 16
<i>Mo. Mun. League v. Carnahan</i> , 303 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)	15
<i>Moore v. Brown</i> , 165 S.W.2d 657 (Mo. banc 1942).....	17
<i>Overfelt v. McCaskill</i> , 81 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 602 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2020)	8, 28
<i>Schroeder v. Horack</i> , 592 S.W.2d 742 (Mo. banc 1979)	15
<i>State ex rel. Card v. Kaufman</i> , 517 S.W.2d 78 (Mo. 1974)	21, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>State ex rel. Sessions v. Bartle</i> , 359 S.W.2d 716 (Mo. 1962)	21, 22, 24
<i>Thomas v. Bailey</i> , 595 P.2d 1 (Ak. 1979)	27, 28
 Constitutional and Statutory Authority	
Mo. Const. art. III, § 23	29
Mo. Const. art. III, § 50	13

Mo. Const. art. III, § 51	<i>Passim</i>
Mo. Const. art. IV, § 36(c).....	<i>Passim</i>
Mo. Const. art. IV, § 43.....	23
Mo. Const. art. IV, § 47a.....	23
Mo. Const. art. V, § 3	6
Section 205.152, RSMo	29
Section 205.153, RSMo	29
42 U.S.C. § 1396(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(k)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C § 1396d(y)(1)(E)	12, 30, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1396(y)(1)	12
Other Authorities	
Rule 84.05(f)(3).....	10
42 C.F.R. § 430.0	12, 30
42 C.F.R. § 433.10	12
42 C.F.R. §§ 430.1–430.025	13
42 C.F.R. § 430.30(a).....	31
42 C.F.R. § 430.35	31
<i>Debates of the Missouri Constitution</i> , Vol. 2.....	17, 18, 19, 20
Improve I-70, Frequently Asked Questions, http://www.improvei70.org/servlet/com.hntb.improvei70.webc49e-2.html?option=1	18
U.S. DOT National Highway Construction Cost Index, https://explore.dot.gov/views/NHIIInflationDashboard/NHCCI	18
